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Freedom of Information request 014413 — Tablets/solutions dispensed
19/10/18

This is a Freedom of Information request regarding usage of certain products in all NHS Trusts, these
products are:

glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg tablets

glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets

glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution

glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution

sialanar 320 mcg/ ml glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml glycopyrronium bromide) oral solution
scopoderm (hyoscine) 1.5 mg patch

glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule (for injection)

1. How many units* of these products were dispensed quarterly in 2016 - present?

*tablets: units as number of TABLETS or PACKS

e if packs, please specify pack size e.g. 14 tablets
*oral solution: units as number of bottles

e please specify bottle size e.g. 60 ml
*patch: units as packs

e please specify pack size e.g. 5 patches
*ampoule: units as number of AMPOULES or PACKS

o if packs, please specify pack size e.g. pack of 10

a. 2016

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4
Jan-Mar 2016 Apr-Jun 2016 Jul-Sept 2016 Oct-Dec 2016

Glycopyrronium 5 0 2 0
bromide 1 mg tablets

Units: Tablets/Packs
Pack size: 30

Glycopyrronium 0 0 0 0
bromide 2 mg tablets
Units: Tablets/Packs
(please delete as
appropriate)

Pack size:

Glycopyrronium 0 0 2 15
bromide 1 mg/5 ml
oral solution

Bottle size: 150 ml

Glycopyrronium 0 0 0 0
bromide 5 mg/5 ml
oral solution

Bottle size: ml

Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml | O 0 0 0




glycopyrronium (400
mcg/ml
glycopyrronium
bromide) oral
solution

Bottle size: 250 ml

Scopoderm (hyoscine)
1.5 mg patch
Pack size: 2

167

100

96

115

Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule

Units:
Ampoules/Packs
(please delete as
appropriate)
Pack size: 10
Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule 3 x 3ml

Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule 10 x 3ml

106

167

130

130

100

149

121

144

b. 2017

Quarter 1
Jan-Mar 2017

Quarter 2
Apr-Jun 2017

Quarter 3
Jul-Sept 2017

Quarter 4
Oct-Dec 2017

Glycopyrronium
bromide 1 mg tablets

Units: Tablets/Packs
(please delete as
appropriate)

Pack size: 30

0

0

0

0

Glycopyrronium
bromide 2 mg tablets
Units: Tablets/Packs
(please delete as
appropriate)

Pack size:

Glycopyrronium
bromide 1 mg/5 ml
oral solution

Bottle size: 150 ml

15

15

Glycopyrronium
bromide 5 mg/5 ml
oral solution

Bottle size:  ml

Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml
glycopyrronium (400
mcg/ml




glycopyrronium
bromide) oral solution
Bottle size: 250 ml

Scopoderm (hyoscine)
1.5 mg patch
Pack size: 2

96

120

166

140

Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule
Units:Ampoules/Packs
(please delete as
appropriate)

Pack size:10

Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule 3 x 3ml

Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule 10 x 3ml

163

123

117

139

136

125

142

171

c. 2018

Quarter 1
Jan-Mar 2018

Quarter 2
Apr-Jun 2018

Quarter 3
Jul-Sept 2018

Glycopyrronium
bromide 1 mg tablets

Units: Tablets/Packs
(please delete as
appropriate)

Pack size: 30

0

0

0

Glycopyrronium
bromide 2 mg tablets

Units: Tablets/Packs
(please delete as
appropriate)

Pack size:

Glycopyrronium
bromide 1 mg/5 ml
oral solution

Bottle size: 150 ml

Glycopyrronium
bromide 5 mg/5 ml
oral solution

Bottle size:  ml

Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml
glycopyrronium (400
mcg/ml
glycopyrronium

10




bromide) oral solution
Bottle size: 250 ml

Scopoderm (hyoscine)
1.5 mg patch
Pack size: 2

129

182

165

Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule

Units:Ampoules/Packs
(please delete as
appropriate)

Pack size:10
Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule 3 x 3ml

Glycopyrronium
bromide 200
micrograms/ml
ampoule 10 x 3ml

170

123

159

10

142

139

114




