

Freedom of Information request 014413 – Tablets/solutions dispensed

### 19/10/18

This is a Freedom of Information request regarding usage of certain products in all NHS Trusts, these products are:

glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg tablets glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution sialanar 320 mcg/ ml glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml glycopyrronium bromide) oral solution scopoderm (hyoscine) 1.5 mg patch glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule (for injection)

## 1. How many units\* of these products were dispensed quarterly in 2016 - present?

- \*tablets: units as number of TABLETS or PACKS
  - if packs, please specify pack size e.g. 14 tablets
- \*oral solution: units as number of bottles
  - please specify bottle size e.g. 60 ml
- \*patch: units as packs
  - please specify pack size e.g. 5 patches
- \*ampoule: units as number of AMPOULES or PACKS
  - if packs, please specify pack size e.g. pack of 10

### a. 2016

	Quarter 1 Jan-Mar 2016	Quarter 2 Apr-Jun 2016	Quarter 3 Jul-Sept 2016	Quarter 4 Oct-Dec 2016
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg tablets	5	0	2	0
Units: Tablets/Packs Pack size: 30				
Glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	0	0	0	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: 150 ml	0	0	2	15
Glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0	0
Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml	0	0	0	0

glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml glycopyrronium bromide) oral solution Bottle size: 250 ml				
Scopoderm (hyoscine) 1.5 mg patch Pack size: 2	167	100	96	115
Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule Units: Ampoules/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size: 10 Glycopyrronium	106	130	100	121
bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule 3 x 3ml	0	0	0	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule 10 x 3ml	167	130	149	144

# b. 2017

D. 2017	1	T	T	T T
	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3	Quarter 4
	Jan-Mar 2017	Apr-Jun 2017	Jul-Sept 2017	Oct-Dec 2017
Glycopyrronium	0	0	0	0
bromide 1 mg tablets				
Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size: 30				
Glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:	0	0	0	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: 150 ml	15	9	15	7
Glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0	0
Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml	0	0	0	9

glycopyrronium bromide) oral solution Bottle size: 250 ml				
Scopoderm (hyoscine) 1.5 mg patch Pack size: 2	96	120	166	140
Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule Units:Ampoules/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:10	163	117	136	142
Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule 3 x 3ml	0	0	1	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 200 micrograms/ml ampoule 10 x 3ml	123	139	125	171

# c. 2018

	Quarter 1	Quarter 2	Quarter 3
	Jan-Mar 2018	Apr-Jun 2018	Jul-Sept 2018
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg tablets	0	0	0
Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size: 30			
Glycopyrronium bromide 2 mg tablets	0	0	0
Units: Tablets/Packs (please delete as appropriate) Pack size:			
Glycopyrronium bromide 1 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: 150 ml	0	0	0
Glycopyrronium bromide 5 mg/5 ml oral solution Bottle size: ml	0	0	0
Sialanar 320 mcg/ ml glycopyrronium (400 mcg/ml glycopyrronium	10	6	8

	_	_	
bromide) oral solution			
Bottle size: 250 ml			
Scopoderm (hyoscine)	129	182	165
1.5 mg patch			
Pack size: 2			
Glycopyrronium	170	159	139
bromide 200			
micrograms/ml			
ampoule			
Units:Ampoules/Packs			
(please delete as			
appropriate)			
Pack size:10			
Glycopyrronium			
bromide 200			
micrograms/ml	0	10	7
ampoule 3 x 3ml			
Glycopyrronium			
bromide 200	122	1.42	111
micrograms/ml	123	142	114
ampoule 10 x 3ml			